

Case No. 18-35488

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAY HYMAS, d/b/a Dosmen Farms,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR;
DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior;
and JAMES W. KURTH, Acting Director of the United States
Fish and Wildlife Service; DOES, 1-10,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order Granting Defendants' Motion To Dismiss
U.S. District Court for Eastern District of Washington
D.C. No. 4:16-cv-05091-SMJ
District Judge Salvador Mendoza, Jr.

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MINSUK HAN
BETHAN R. JONES
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Jay Hymas,
d/b/a Dosmen Farms*

May 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Cooperative Farming on the National Wildlife Refuges	3
B. Hymas’s Attempts To Obtain a Cooperative Farming Agreement.....	5
II. STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES	8
A. Statutes and Regulations	8
B. U.S. Department of Interior Manual	9
C. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Policies.....	9
D. McNary and Umatilla Refuge Cropland Management Plans	12
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. Proceedings Before the Court of Federal Claims	13
B. Proceedings Before the Federal Circuit.....	16
C. Proceedings Before the Eastern District of Washington	16
D. The Service’s 2017 Policy	17
E. The District Court’s Dismissal Order	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING
HYMAS’S APA CLAIM AS MOOT22

A. The District Court’s Ruling That the Service’s 2017
Policy Alone Rendered Hymas’s APA Claim Moot
Was Contrary to Law23

B. The Service’s 2017 Policy Does Not Make It
“Absolutely Clear” That the Service Will Cease
Its Long-Standing Practice of Favoring Incumbent
Cooperators25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING
HYMAS’S CLAIM FOR BID PREPARATION COSTS
AS MOOT32

A. The District Court Erroneously Found That Hymas
Submitted Bids for Cooperative Farming Agreements
Only in 2014.....32

B. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Service’s
Solicitation of Bids for the 2015 Farming Season
Mooted Hymas’s Claim for Bid Preparation Costs
Incurred in Prior Years.....34

CONCLUSION38

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>B&B Med. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 13-463C, 2014 WL 3587275 (Fed. Cl. June 23, 2014)	37
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 26, 27
<i>Beta Analytics Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 155 (2007)	37, 38
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Chinese for Affirmative Action v. Leguennec</i> , 580 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Continental Serv. Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 570 (2017).....	35, 37
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	35, 36
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> , 951 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	23, 28, 31
<i>GTA Containers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 471 (2012)	35, 36, 37
<i>Heyer Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 251 (Ct. Cl. 1959)	32

Hymas v. United States:

117 Fed. Cl. 466 (2014), *vacated*, 810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2196 (2017)1, 3, 14, 15

810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2196 (2017).....1, 16

Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....26

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....25

Natural Res. Def. Council v. County of Los Angeles, 840 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)23

Porter v. Bowen, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)30

Rosebrock v. Mathis, 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)25, 30

Sefick v. Gardner, 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)26

Square One Armoring Serv., Inc. v. United States, 123 Fed. Cl. 309 (2015).....35, 37, 38

Technical Innovation, Inc. v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 276 (2010)38

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....24

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....25

Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc., 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003).....20, 33

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Aug. 14, 1946, ch. 965, 60 Stat. 10808

 § 1:

 60 Stat. 1080 (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 661)8

 60 Stat. 1081 (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 664)8

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*2, 32

Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....2, 32

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 198326

50 C.F.R. § 29.28

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

25 Fed. Reg. 8397 (Sept. 1, 1960)8

U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Departmental Manual (2018), *available at*
<https://www.doi.gov/elips/browse>9

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Habitat Management Practices, Ch. 2*
Cooperative Agricultural Use, 620 FW 2 (Aug. 3, 2017),
available at <https://www.fws.gov/policy/620fw2.pdf>.....17, 18,
 19, 24, 27, 31
